consolidated financial statements assuming the Vistana-ILG transactions has occurred to arrive at Starwood historical adjusted
financial statements (the “Starwood Historical Adjusted”). See Note 7, “Starwood Historical Adjusted” to these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements for further information.

In order to make these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements easier to read, Marriott refers
throughout to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, associated adjustments and related information as the
“pro forma financial statements” throughout this document. All such statements and information are condensed and unaudited, and
also combined, except where such information by its presentation or context applies only to Marriott or Starwood.

58

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

59

Marriott
Historical

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Notes

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents   $ 96  $ 1,153   $ —   $ (3,560)  (b)
   3,538   (c)  $ 1,227

Restricted cash   —   19   (19) —   —
Accounts and notes receivable, net   1,103  574   11  —   1,688
Inventories   —   15   (15) —   —
Current deferred taxes, net   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other   107  131   23  (15)  (d)  246
Assets held for sale   78  —   —   —   78

   1,384  1,892   —   (37)   3,239
Investments   —   170   (170) —   —
Property and equipment, net   1,029  1,699   —   1,187   (e)  3,915
Goodwill and intangible assets   2,394  1,744   —   (1,744)  (a)

   8,839   (f)
   6,673   (g)  17,906

Equity and cost method investments   165  —   170  403   (h)  738
Notes receivable, net   215  —   —   —   215
Deferred taxes, net   672  700   —   —   1,372
Other noncurrent assets   223  437   —   (251)  (d)

   (15)  (k)
   —   —   —   10   (m)  404

  $ 6,082  $ 6,642   $ —   $ 15,065   $ 27,789

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 300  $ 33   $ —   $ —   $ 333
Accounts payable   593  86   81  —   760
Accrued payroll and benefits   861  361   —   —   1,222
Liability for guest loyalty programs   952  —   491  —   1,443
Accrued expenses and other   527  —   930  (83)  (i)

   125   (j)
   18   (o)  1,517

Accrued expenses   —   1,225   (1,225) —   —
Accrued taxes and other   —   277   (277) —   —

   3,233  1,982   —   60   5,275
Long-term debt   3,807  2,153   —   3,538   (c)

   24   (k)  9,522
Liability for guest loyalty programs   1,622  —   728  —   2,350
Deferred income taxes   —   32   —   3,050   (m)  3,082
Other non-current liabilities   1,010  2,388   (728) (1,329)  (i)

   (27)  (l)
   10   (m)  1,324

Shareholders’ (deficit) equity   (3,590) 84   —   (84)  (a)
   9,969   (b)
   (125)  (j)
   (18)  (o)  6,236

Noncontrolling interest   —   3   —   (3)  (a)  —

Total equity   (3,590) 87   —   9,739   6,236

Total liabilities and equity   $ 6,082  $ 6,642   $ —   $ 15,065   $ 27,789

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Millions of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts)

60

Marriott
Historical

Starwood
Historical
Adjusted
(Note 7)

Reclassifications
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Notes

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Base management fees   $ 698   $ —   $ 366  $ —   $ 1,064
Franchise fees   853   —   293  —   1,146
Incentive management fees   319   —   210  —   529
Management fees, franchise fees and

other income   —   1,084  (1,084) —   —
Owned, leased, and other revenue   986   1,192  73  —   2,251
Vacation ownership and residential sales

and services   —   7  (7) —   —
Cost reimbursements   11,630   2,593  67  —   14,290

   14,486   4,876  (82) —   19,280
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other-direct   733   931  —   (1)  (l)  1,663
Vacation ownership and residential   —   6  (6) —   —
Depreciation, amortization and other   139   241  (67) (29)  (a)

   16   (e)
   48   (f)  348

General, administrative, and other   634   388  15  —   1,037
Restructuring and other special charges

(credits), net   —   72  —   —   72
Reimbursed costs   11,630   2,593  67  —   14,290

   13,136   4,231  9  34   17,410

OPERATING INCOME   1,350   645  (91) (34)   1,870
Gains and other income   27   —   67  (91)  (i)  3
Interest expense, net   (138)  (108) —   (82)  (c)

   (1)  (k)  (329)
Equity in earnings (losses)   16   40  20  —   76
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net   —   —   —   —   —
Loss on asset dispositions and

impairments, net   —   (4) 4  —   —

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   1,255   573  —   (208)   1,620

Provision for income taxes   (396)  (165) —   11   (d)
   66   (m)  (484)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 859   $ 408  $ —   $ (131)   $ 1,136

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Basic
Earnings per share   $ 3.22   (n)  $ 2.82

EARNINGS PER SHARE-Diluted
Earnings per share   $ 3.15   (n)  $ 2.77

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic
(in millions)   267.3   (n)  402.9

Weighted average shares outstanding—
diluted (in millions)   272.8   (n)  409.4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS GIVING
EFFECT TO THE TRANSACTIONS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements reflect the impact of the Transactions on Marriott’s consolidated financial